with the transition process. The following optional exemption, contained within MFRS 1,
have been utilised in the preparation of the Group’s statements of financial position as at
1 July 2011.

 BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD (223934-T)
   [Incorporated in Malaysia]

 NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
   31 MARCH 2013
   (Unaudited)

- 6 -

A2. Accounting policies and application of MFRS 1 (continued)

Exchange translation reserve

Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations as a
separate component of equity. At the date of transition to MFRS, cumulative foreign
currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero and
reclassified to retained earnings at 1 July 2011.

 The impact arising from the changes above is summarised as follows :-

 (i)  Impact on financial statements as at 1 July 2011

 As  previously

reported
Exemption
under MFRS 1

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Retained earnings 127,455 3,345 130,800
Currency translation differences   3,345 (3,345) -

(ii)  Impact on financial statements as at 30 September 2011

 As  previously

reported
Exemption
under MFRS 1

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Retained earnings 147,468 3,345 150,813
Currency translation differences   3,260 (3,345)   (85)

(iii)  Impact on financial statements as at 30 June 2012

 As  previously

reported
Exemption
under MFRS 1

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Retained earnings 164,664 3,345 168,009
Currency translation differences   3,472 (3,345)   127

 BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD (223934-T)
   [Incorporated in Malaysia]

 NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
   31 MARCH 2013
   (Unaudited)

- 7 -

A3. Declaration of audit qualification

There was no qualified report issued by the auditors in the financial statements of the
Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2012.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations